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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 18956
Hearing Date: 2/6/19
Case No.: B-008

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 5725 NE 138th Ave
Appellant Name: Andrew Penn
Appellant Phone: 5032397377 ext

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Jeff Donnelly

Project Type: commercial Stories: 2 Occupancy: B Construction Type: IlI-B
Building/Business Name: Kiaser Permanente Regional Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Entire Building

Pharmacy

Appeal Involves: Correction of a violation,other: FLS LUR or Permit Application No.:

Update

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] Proposed use: Medical Office Building

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section
Requires

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

2014 OSSC 1009.2.2

All interior exit stairways shall be enclosed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1022.

The stair in question was erected to be unenclosed per the following code section:
1994 UBC Section 1009.1

Interior stairways, ramps or escalators shall be enclosed as specified in this section.

Exception 1

In other than Groups H and | Occupancies, an enclosure need not be provided for a stairway,
ramp, or escalator serving only one adjacent floor. Any two such interconnected floors shall not be
open to other floor. For enclosure of escalators serving Groups B, F, M, and S Occupancies, see
section 304.6, 306.6, 309.6 and 311.6.

Airport Way Pharmacy was built in 1995 to abide by the 1994 UBC, where the interior stairway
was allowed to be unenclosed. In our current efforts to bring this building to meet the current code,
our assessment found that the unenclosed stair was an infraction against the current code. The
existing stairway is built within a lobby space that leads directly towards an exit in type 111B
construction in a B occupancy. On the next page is the First and Second Floor Plan of the Lobby

Stair and surrounding area.

The reason for the appeal would be to allow this building to meet code without requiring major
construction that would limit operations of the building. The existing building is currently
undergoing Fire and Life Safety updates throughout the building to allow the building to abide by

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=18956

Page 1 of 2

2/7/2019



Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

the current code. If required to update the stair or to include an additional stair to meet current
code, the process to update the Fire and Life Safety drawings to the 2014 OSSC would conclude
and the building would remain in accordance with the 1994 UBC.

The portion of the floor containing 70 occupants requires two interior exit stairways, and we have a

few methods that aid in this stair being similar in life safety and fire protection. There are two
existing stairs serving this portion of the floor, but only one is rated and enclosed. Although the
amount of occupants in the space require two interior exit stairways, the building will not be

expecting more occupants due to the building not being accessible to the public.

In Table 509 of the OSSC 2014, spaces containing sprinklers are directly comparable to a 1hr
separation. The current stair being required to have a 1hr separation should be appealed due to
the stair being covered with automatic quick response head sprinklers.

In addition, the requirement to be rated is compensated or addressed by containing existing fire

extinguishers at both ends of the stair which would provide similar fire protection for the occupants

of the space in the event that a fire is blocking their passage through the stair.

In the assumption of the Interior exit stairway rating being reduced, we could approach the stair as

an exit access stairway which would be allowed to be unenclosed under Section 1009.3 Exception

1.

We find that the interior exit stairway provides equivalent life safety and fire protection to the

requirement of a 1hr rated enclosure. We look forward to your response.

APPEAL DECISION

Unenclosed exit access stair from 2nd floor: Granted as proposed.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health,
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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CODE SUMMARY §\\ /é
‘ ‘
This code summary has been based on the following:

— 7//—(/— =~ F ,—é | | | | | % | T | 7 a. 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (2012 IBC) I<AISER PERMAN ENTE.
b. 2013 NFPA 13
-oat s L

A\

90M

c. 2013 NFPA 72 Kaiser Permanente

| Facility Name: AIRPORT WAY REGIONAL PHARMACY
il 1. Occupancy Type:

2
X %=
\

I a. Mixed Occupancy: B, S1
- First Floor: 55,676sf
| - Second Floor: 18,713 sf
I National Facilities Services

2. Construction Type:
A. Type llIB, OSSC Table 503

a. Building Height

a.a. Allowed 55 (OSSC TABLE 503)
Allowed 60 (OSSC 504.2 - sprinklers)

a.b. Provided 24 feet

b. Stories
b.a. Allowed 2 (OSSC TABLE 503)

Post Office Box 12916
Oakland, California 94604

4
= @g“‘ A

]
.
1

|
1
%K

] || b.b. Provided 2
FE

c. Building Area Revisions

c.a. Allowed 19,000 sf per story (OSSC 503)
Allowed 69,920 sf per story
(OSSC 506 Area Increases)

No. | Revisions By | Date | Appr.

OPEN TO BELOW

c.c. Area Increases (OSSC 506)

If= [F/P-0.25] W/30
F= 1085 ft
P= 1085 ft
W = 27.11

If = [1382 - 0.25] 257" = 0.68

ANDERSON
DABROWSKI

ARCHITECTS

LLC

1430 SE 3rd Ave, Ste 200
Portland, OR 97214

Aa = (At + [At x If] + [At x Is])
At = 19,000 sf
If =0.68
Is = 2 (Fully Sprinklered 506.3)
(19,000 + (19,000 x 0.68) + (19,000 x 2)) = 69,920sf

Provided
First Floor 55,676 sf T:(503) 239-7377
Second Floor 18,713 sf F: (503) 23,9'7327
Total 74,389 sf www.ADarchitects.com
3. Building Element Rating:
A. Type llIB OSSC Table 601
a. Primary Structural Frame 0 Hour
E b. Exterior Bearing Walls 2 Hour
— c. Interior Bearing Walls 0 Hour
. d. Exterior Non Bearing Table 602
(oPeN T BELOW) e. Interior Non-Bearing 0 Hour
g f. Floor Construction 0 Hour
g. Roof Construction 0 Hour
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 4. Fire-Resistance Rating Requirements for exterior walls based on
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Fire Separation Distance: OSSC Table 602
a. X<5Feet 2 Hour
% b. 5<X<10Feet 2Hour
c. 10<X<30Feet 0Hour
d. X>30 Feet 0 Hour
}7 I ] [m] a [ -
5. Maximum Area of Exterior Wall Openings: OSSC Table 705.8
a. <3 Feet- Not Permitted
SOOO0O00O0 D . >3 Feet <5 Feet 15%

b

c. >5Feet<10 Feet 25%
d. > 10 Feet <15 Feet 45%
e
f.
g

OOo00000 I
=] . >15Feet<20 Feet  75%

> 20 Feet < 25 Feet No Limit
. > 25 Feet < 30 Feet No Limit

LLULOULL0

i

I=O
@ LEGEND
o & EGRESS LIGHTING 1.0 FC MINIMUM
= OSSC 1006.2
— -
O ; : g @D EXIT SIGNS
HATCH INDICATES LIGHTED SIDE(S)
ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION OF TRAVEL TO EXIT

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 15, 2018 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2018. THE NEXT UPDATE OF THE FLS DOCUMENTS WILL OCCUR ON JANUARY 01, 2019.

['445 WALLS - NON RATED, NON COMBUSTIBLE
I—
ENIENIEEIEE 1-HRFIRE BARRIER (INCIDENTAL USE)
il <§© -
Ik @ FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
& . FIRE EXTINGUISHER:
L FE H (HALON), NF (NON-FERROUS),
i @6 (oo o 80 K (DRY CHEMICAL)
I FPm FIRE PULL
94/ - MAIN SPRINKLER RISER
i @] * MASTER FIRE ALARM PANEL
ey ; X FIRE ALARM SUB-PANEL
| | EXIT TD
XX ET TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN EXIT
MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE IS 300' PER OSSC 1016.2
TD
DEAD END CORRIDOR
XXX FT MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE IS 50' PER OSSC 1016.2
@ @ EXIT ACCESS
SECOND FLOOR PLAN FIRE STROBE
SCALE: 1"=16'
CARD READER ACCESS
Y=
CONSTRUCTION TYPE OCCUPANCY TYPE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION SPRINKLER HEADS
H% — ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ OCCUPANCY SUMMARY This document is the property of the Owner and is
7 IE T=EEEEEED g not to be used without his written permission
I ocC
/ AREA LOAD occC Project Architect Approval:
PRIMARY USE SF FACTOR | LOAD
B |O.P./BUSINESS AREAS 16,379 100 164
LR
‘Q’Q A2 |LOBBY / ASSEMBLY AREAS 410 15 28
S ‘:’:‘ L TOTAL 192
:’:’:‘:‘: Architect/Engineer Of Record:
LK
g 0:0:0:1 { EXITING SUMMARY
XXX DOORS @ STAIRS @
.2"PER OCC .3"PER OCC
% - 7
M TYPEIB M B |.r+]ST % QUICK RESPONSE HEAD EXIT WIDTH CAPACITY WIDTH CAPACITY
(INCHES) (INCHES)
NOTE: STANDARD HEADS WILL BE REPLACED WITH QUICK RESPONSE 1 57 190 Facility
HEADS THROUGHOUT BUILDING.
) 0 pre AIRPORT WAY REGIONAL PHARMACY
; 5 s 5725 NE 138TH AVE
A pr 150 PORTLAND, OR 97230
5 61 204 Project
TOTAL PROVIDED 888 AIRPORT WAY REGIONAL PHARMACY
TOTAL REQUIRED 192 FIRE LIFE SAFETY UPDATE
NOTES
Sheet Title
NON RATED SHAFTS PER OSSC 712.1.8. LIFE SAFETY SUMMARY
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
NON RATED MACHINE ROOMS OR MACHINERY SPACES
PER OSSC 3006.4 EXCEPTION #2.
NON RATED SHAFTS PER OSSC 713.5 CONTINUITY, DUE
TO NON RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. Fac No: Fac No Bldg No: Bldg_No Floor Lev: 1 Section:  Section
AREA OF REFUGE NOT REQUIRED, TYPICAL PER OSSC Scale AS NOTED | DCA No. DCA No
1007.3 EXCEPTION #2. (NOTE NOT SHOWN) Permit No. Permit No
Drwn By ALP Sheet
ATRIUM NOT ENCLOSED PER OSSC 404.6 EXCEPTION #3.
STAIR NOT ENCLOSED PER OSSC 1009.3 EXPECTION #1. ChckdBy — JMA 1S3.02
Issue Date  10.15.18 )
Of 3 Sheets
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